

**STATE OF MINNESOTA  
IN COURT OF APPEALS**

**A23-0620**

---

Dr. Jane Doe, Mary Moe, and Our Justice,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

State of Minnesota, Governor of  
Minnesota, Attorney General of  
Minnesota, Minnesota Commissioner of  
Health, Minnesota Board of Medical  
Practice, and Minnesota Board of  
Nursing,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

Mothers Offering Maternal Support  
("MOMS")

Appellant.

---

**APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

April King (#0308481)  
Howse & Thompson, P.A.  
3189 Fernbrook Ln N  
Plymouth, MN 55447  
aking@howselaw.com  
(763) 577-0150

Teresa Stanton Collett, TX #24033514  
3195 Red Oak Drive  
Eagan, Minnesota 55121  
(651) 271-2958  
Teresa.S.Collett@gmail.com  
Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor  
Defendant-Appellant Mothers Offering  
Maternal Support ("MOMS")*

Liz Kramer (#0325089)  
Solicitor General  
Jacob Campion (#0391274)  
Kathryn Iverson Landrum (#0389424)  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400,  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131  
(651) 757-1010 (Voice)  
(651) 282-5832 (Fax)  
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees*

Jessica Braverman (# 397332)  
Christy L. Hall (# 392627)  
GENDER JUSTICE  
200 University Ave. West, Ste. 200  
St. Paul, MN 55103  
651-789-2090  
jess.braverman@genderjustice.us  
christy.hall@genderjustice.us

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of Legal Issues ..... 1

Statement of the Case .....5

*The evidentiary record*.....5

*District court assurances of “zealous” defense*.....6

Statement of Facts .....8

Argument .....13

I. Denial of a motion to intervene as a matter of right is appealable and subject to review by this Court.....14

II. The district court erred in denying MOMS’ motion to intervene as untimely. ....15

III. The district court erred in its determination that MOMS has no interest in the subject of the action. ....19

IV. The district court erred in its determination that MOMS’ interests in the subject of the action would be impaired by an adverse disposition of the action. ....23

V. Defendants did not adequately represent the interest of MOMS. ....24

VI. The district court erred in denying MOMS’ motion for permissive intervention and this court should reverse the order because it was an abuse of discretion.....27

Conclusion .....29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*BE & K Const. CO. v. Peterson*, 464 N.W.2d 756 (Minn. App. 1991) .....4

*Berger v. N. Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP*, 142 S. Ct. 2191 (2022) .....23

*Brakke v. Beardsley*, 279 N.W.2d 798 (Minn.1979).....14

*Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.*, 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....28

*Chiglo v. City of Preston*, 104 F.3d 185 (8th Cir. 1997).....24

*Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. City of St. Louis*, 497 F2d 957, 958 (8th Cir 1974) .....24

*Coal of Greater Minn. Cities v. Minn. Pollution Control Agency*, 765 N.W.2d 169 (Minn. App. 2009) .....21

*Costley v. Caromin House, Inc.*, 313 N.W.2d 21(Minn. 1981) .....2, 14

*Diamond v. Charles*, 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....20

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.*, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) .....6,8, 13, 26

*Doe v State*, A20-0273, *Doe v State*, A20-0273, (Minn. App. 2020), 2020 WL 6011443.....6

*Doe v. State*, 2022 WL 2662998 (judgment rendered July 13, 2022) ..... *passim*

*Engelrup v. Potter*, 224 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 1974).....2, 14

*Erickson v. Bennett*, 409 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. App. 1987) .....2, 18

*Jerome Faribo Farms, Inc. v. County of Dodge*, 464 N.W.2d 568 (Minn. App. 1990).....4, 24

*Harbal v. Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul*, 449 N.W.2d 442 (Minn. App. 1989) .....18

*Hodgson v. State of Minn.*, 648 F Supp 756 (D. Minn. 1986) .....10

*Hodgson v Minnesota*, 497 US 417 (1990).....3, 6, 8, 10, 25

*In re Crablex, Inc.*, 762 N.W.2d 247 (Minn. App. 2009).....14

*Justice v. Marvel, LLC*, 965 N.W.2d 335 (Minn. App. 2021) .....3, 21

*Kay v Fairview Riverside Hosp.*, 531 N.W.2d 517, 520 (Minn. App. 1995, rev. denied July 20, 1995) .....10

*League of Women Voters Minn. v. Ritchie*, 819 N.W.2d 636 (Minn. 2012).....1, 15, 29

<i>Lorix v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 736 N.W.2d 619 (Minn.2007).....	3, 20, 22
<i>Lundgren v. Eustermann</i> , 370 N.W.2d 877 (Minn. 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Maslof v. Babbitt</i> , 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn.</i> , 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	4
<i>Miller v. Miller</i> , 953 N.W.2d 489 (Minn. 2021).....	14
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Schumacher</i> , 392 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1986).....	15
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	28
<i>Norman v. Refsland</i> , 383 N.W.2d 673 (Minn. 1986).....	1, 14, 27
<i>Oregon, Inc. v. City of Minnetonka</i> , 346 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. App. 1984) .....	15
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	3, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	26
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	26
<i>Schroeder v. Minn. Sec’y of State Steve Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 70 (Minn. App. 2020).....	15, 29
<i>Skeen v. State</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn.1993).....	26
<i>Snyder's Drug Stores, Inc. v. Minn. State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 221 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1974).....	4, 20
<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007).....	3, 21
<i>SST, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 288 N.W.2d 225, 231 (Minn.1979) .....	1, 18
<i>St. Paul Police Fed’n v. City of St. Paul</i> , A05-2189, 2006 WL 2348481 (Minn. Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2006).....	20
<i>State Auto. and Cas. Underwriters v. Lee</i> , 257 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1977) .....	18
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 740 N.W.2d 755 (Minn. 2007).....	14
<i>State v Fuller</i> , 374 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1985) .....	26
<i>State Fund Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mead</i> , 691 N.W.2d 495 (Minn. App. 2005) .....	14
<i>Troxell v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	5
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	2, 17

<i>United States v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir.1995).....	14
<i>Webb Golden Val., LLC v. State</i> , 865 N.W.2d 689 (Minn. 2015) .....	20
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Wensmann, Inc.</i> , 840 N.W.2d 438 (Minn. App. 2013).....	14
<i>Women of the State of Minn. by Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	26

**Constitutional Provisions**

Minnesota Constitution, Art. I, § 2 .....	9
Minnesota Constitution, Art. I, § 7 .....	3, 9
Minnesota Constitution, Art. I, § 10 .....	9
Minnesota Constitution, Art. XII, § 1 .....	9
U.S. Const. Amend. 14 .....	3

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 144.343.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 145.412, subdiv. 1(1) (repealed by Omnibus Health Appropriations, ch. 70, art. 4, § 113 (2023)).....	8, 12, 29
Minn. Stat. § 145.412, subdiv. 1(2), 3(1).....	8, 29
Minn. Stat. § 145.412, subdiv. 1(3), 1(4), 4.....	8, 29
Minn. Stat. § 145.413, subdiv. 3 .....	8, 29
Minn. Stat. § 145.4242(a)-(c) (repealed by Omnibus Health Appropriations, ch. 70, art. 4, § 113 (2023)).....	8,10, 29

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	17
Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.01 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. Civ. P. 24.02 .....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.05 .....	10

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 103.03 (j).....	14
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 104.01 .....	14

**Other Authorities**

Sophie Baudat et al., <i>How Do Adolescents Manage Information in the Relationship with Their Parents? A Latent Class Analysis of Disclosure, Keeping Secrets, and Lying</i> , 51 <i>J. Youth &amp; Adol.</i> 1134 (2022).....	22
Judith G. Smetana and Cecilia Wainryb, <i>Adolescents’ and Emerging Adults’ Reminisces about Emotions in the Context of Disclosing, Concealing, and Lying to Parents</i> , 30 <i>Soc. Dev.</i> 1077 (2021).....	22
7C Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Civ. Proc. § 1909 Intervention under the 1966 Amended Rule—Adequacy of Representation</i> (3d ed.2007).....	24
Charles Alan Wright & A.R. Miller, <i>Affidavits in Support of or in Opposition to Summary Judgment</i> , 10B <i>Fed. Prac. &amp; Proc. Civ. § 2738</i> (4th ed.) (20 .....	10
“Minnesota AG Keith Ellison won't appeal ruling that struck down many state abortion restrictions,” <i>Associated Press</i> (July 28, 2022).....	11
